4108/2014

DHL

PMAM140484 1169

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505



Kristen Babcock@xtoenergy.com

e-mail Address

## ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKL THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE tion Acronyms: Kara C Arab UP. [NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] gord **Application Acronyms:** [DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] [PC-Pool Commingling] [WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] [SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-Injection Pressure Increase] [EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response] -DHL [1] **TYPE OF APPLICATION** - Check Those Which Apply for [A] -XTO ENERGY Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication □ NSL □ NSP □ SD Check One Only for [B] or [C] Commingling - Storage - Measurement DHC TB PLC PC OLS OLM 30-045-31222 [C] Injection - Disposal - Fressure Inc. WFX PMX SWD IPI EOR PPR COL | [D] Other: Specify 71629 - Hanper Hill NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply Fry, thank Sands Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners Pretured chira [C]Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery [2] [B] Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner [C] Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice [D] Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office [E]For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, [F] Waivers are Attached [3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. [4] **CERTIFICATION:** I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. REGULATORY ANALYST KRISTEN D. BABCOCK 4/2/2014 Print or Type Name Date



382 CR 3100 Aztec, NM 87410 (505) 333-3100 FAX: (505) 333-3280

April 2, 2014

NMOCD Phillip Goetze 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE:

Record Clean Up for Downhole Commingle

Harper Hill Fruitland Sand- Pictured Cliffs (78160) & Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) Pools

Area of T30N, R14W San Juan County, NM

Dear Mr. Goetze,

XTO Energy Inc. and the NMOCD Aztec District Office reviewed all of the XTO operated wells within the Haprer Hill Fruitland Sand / PC Pool – located predominately within T30N, R14W, San Juan County NM – that had downhole comingling permits filed and approved through the NMOCD Aztec District Office by previous operators. These wells should have been filed and approved through the Santa Fe NMOCD, due to the fact that they are not pre-approved pools. XTO Energy Inc will be submitting these 12 wells to the Santa Fe NMOCD office for the appropriate approval. Allocations will remain as they were before.

	WELL NAME	API	DHC#	Year Approved	Operator that Submitted
1.	WF Federal 11 #1	30-045-32268	DHC-1923AZ	"2005"	Lance Oil and Gas
2.	WF Federal 25 #1	30-045-30681	DHC-2416AZ	"2007"	Lance Oil and Gas
3.	WF Federal 25 #2	30-045-30713	DHC-1209AZ	"2003"	Richardson Operating
4.	WF Federal 27 #3	30-045-30393	DHC-2138AZ	"2006"	Lance Oil and Gas
5.	WF Federal 03 #1	30-045-30202	DHC-3214AZ	"2009"	XTO Energy
6.	WF State 2 #3	30-045-30759	DHC-1896AZ	"2005"	Lance Oil and Gas
7.	Coolidge #2	30-045-31221	DHC-1076AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating
8.	Coolidge Com #1	30-045-26184	DHC-1005AZ	"2002"	Calpine Operating
9.	Morton #2	30-045-25766	DHC-1003AZ	"2002"	Calpine Operating
10.	Morton #3	30-045-31215	DHC-1075AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating
11.	Mr Nona 15#1	30-045-30318	DHC-2573AZ	"2007"	Lance Oil and Gas
12.	Roosevelt #2	30-045-31222	DHC-1028AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating

Sincerely,

Kristen D. Babcock Regulatory Analyst

xc: Jackson Dean, Ft. Worth Land

wister D. Bakcock

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Form C-107A Revised August 1, 2011

District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Revised August 1, 2011

APPLICATION TYPE

District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING

\_X\_Single Well
\_\_\_Establish Pre-Approved Pools
EXISTING WELLBORE

\_\_\_\_Yes \_\_\_No

XTO Energy, Inc.	382 CR 3100, Azto	ec, NM 87410					
Operator ROOSEVELT #2		dress 22, T30N, R14W	SAN JUAN				
Lease	e Well No. Unit Letter-Section-Township-Range						
OGRID No. <u>5380</u> Property Cod	de_304744 API No30-045	Lease Type: X Fed	eralStateFee				
DATA ELEMENT	UPPER ZONE	INTERMEDIATE ZONE	LOWER ZONE				
Pool Name	BASIN FRUITLAND COAL		HARPER HILL FRUITLAND SAND PICTURED CLIFFS				
Pool Code	(71629)		(78160)				
Top and Bottom of Pay Section (Perforated or Open-Hole Interval)	1026'-1136'		1150'-1153'				
Method of Production (Flowing or Artificial Lift)	ROD/PUMP		ROD/PUMP				
Bottomhole Pressure (Note: Pressure data will not be required if the bottom perforation in the lower zone is within 150% of the depth of the top perforation in the upper zone)							
Oil Gravity or Gas BTU (Degree API or Gas BTU)							
Producing, Shut-In or New Zone	PRODUCING		PRODUCING				
Date and Oil/Gas/Water Rates of Last Production. (Note: For new zones with no production history,	Date: 6/1/13	Date:	Date:6/1/13				
applicant shall be required to attach production estimates and supporting data.)	Rates:O:0/G:19MCF/ W:0	Rates:	Rates: O:0/G:6 MCF/W:0				
Fixed Allocation Percentage (Note: If allocation is based upon something other	Oil Gas	Oil Gas	Oil Gas				
than current or past production, supporting data or explanation will be required.)	77 % 77 %	% %	23 % 23 %				
	ADDITIO	NAL DATA					
Are all working, royalty and overriding f not, have all working, royalty and over	royalty interests identical in all co erriding royalty interest owners be	ommingled zones? en notified by certified mail?	Yes X No Yes No				
Are all produced fluids from all commi	ngled zones compatible with each	other?	YesX No				
Will commingling decrease the value o	f production?		Yes No_X				
f this well is on, or communitized with or the United States Bureau of Land Ma	n, state or federal lands, has either t anagement been notified in writing	the Commissioner of Public Lands of this application?	YesX No				
NMOCD Reference Case No. applicable	le to this well:						
Attachments:  C-102 for each zone to be comming Production curve for each zone for For zones with no production history Data to support allocation method Notification list of working, royalty Any additional statements, data or	at least one year. (If not available ry, estimated production rates and or formula. y and overriding royalty interests for	, attach explanation.) supporting data. or uncommon interest cases.					
h / , , h le say o a p	PRE-APPRO	OVED POOLS					
If application is	to establish Pre-Approved Pools,	the following additional information wi	ll be required:				
List of other orders approving downhol List of all operators within the propose Proof that all operators within the prop Bottomhole pressure data.	d Pre-Approved Pools						
I hereby certify that the information	n above is true and complete to	the best of my knowledge and beli-	ef.				
SIGNATURE KUNTAL D.	Balance TITLE	REGULATORY ANALYST	DATE 4/2/14				

TELEPHONE NO. (\_505\_\_) 333-3206

TYPE OR PRINT NAME KRISTEN D. BABCOCK

E-MAIL ADDRESS kristen babcock@xtoenergy.com

S. Lucis 2 Contro To Assessments District		. /	
Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District Office	State of New Me	1	Form C-103
District I	Energy, Minerals and Natu	ral Resources	Revised March 25, 1999 API NO.
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II		30-	045-31222
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210	OIL CONSERVATION	DIVISION	icate Type of Lease
District III	1220 South St. Rfa	measu in a casu	STATE FEE
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 District IV	Santa Fe, MM 8	/505 A WA	ate Oil & Gas Lease No.
	Para la	14N 2003 -7. Les	1 20314
SUNDRY NOTICES	S AND REPORTS OF SECTION OF THE	7 Les	se Name or Unit Agreement Name:
SUNDRY NOTICES (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION"	TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PL		
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATI	ON FOR PERMIT" (FOR 6-101) F		SEVELT
PROPOSALS.)  1. Type of Well:	le constant de la con	107.30Nr. S	
Oil Well Gas Well	Other	Ve de	
2 Name of Operator	1. A. C.	227717 N. S. W	ell No.
- Calpine N	atural Gas Company, 🖺	#2	
3. Address of Operator 1200 17t	h Chart STE 770 Dan	9. Pe	ool name or Wildcat
1200 1/6	n Street, STE //U, Den	ver, CO 80202	·
4. Well Location			
190	o South	. 925	. West
Unit Letter L : 189	O feet from the South	line and 825	feet from the Westline
Section 22	Township 30N Ra	ange 14W NMPN	County San Juan
30011311			County Carrodan
	<ol> <li>Elevation (Show whether D 5590 GR</li> </ol>	K, KKD, KI, GK, etc.)	
11 Check Ann	ropriate Box to Indicate N	ature of Notice Report	or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTE	-		ENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK P		REMEDIAL WORK	ALTERING CASING
PERFORM REMIEDIAL WORK	EGG AND ABANDON	REWEDIAL WORK	AETERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON C	HANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRILLING C	PNS. PLUG AND
			ABANDONMENT
	ULTIPLE	CASING TEST AND	
C	OMPLETION	CEMENT JOB	
OTHER: Complete and downhole	e commingle	OTHER:	
12. Describe proposed or completed		pertinent details, and give pe	ertinent dates, including estimated date
of starting any proposed work). Si			
or recompilation. DACLO			, and the second
Calpine is proposing to compl	•	C and Basin Equitland Co.	al Gas formation. The
formations will be commingled		o ana basin'i ramana os	ar dad formation. The
Division Order: 11363			
Names of Commingled Pools	: Basin Fruitland Coal Gas (	71629) and Harper Hill-FS	S/PC(78160)
_		·	
Perforated Intervals:Harper H	ill 1025-1036 (proposed) Ba	sin Fruitland Coal 1124-11	35 and 1025-1036 (proposed).
Allegation Adabase (Marcolline		formal college forms Distance	A Oliffa III a farana a
Allocation Method : We will su			tured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal
production and propose an all			dired Clins and Fightiand Coal
production and propose an an	ocation formula based on the	e average uniciences.	
Commingling of the two forms	itions will not reduce the total	I value of the total remain	ing production.
• •			
Calpine has sent a sundry no	tice to the BLM of the propos	sed action.	
I hereby certify that the information ab	ove is true and complete to the	hest of my knowledge and h	elief
		oest of my knowledge and o	
SIGNATURE TO COL	TITLE	Production Manager	DATE_1/3/03
10			
Type or print name Hugo Carta	12 / 1	Dipm.	Telephone No. (720) 946-1302
(This space for State use)	a / ne		
	Al DE	TOT GAL & GAS INSTECTED	FIET OF TIALL
Man de la company de la compan	Mark	POTY GOL & GAS INSPECTOR	
APPPROVED BY Conditions of approval, if any:	Hayl TITLE	GAS INSPECTOR	2. EAST. #3 JAN - 8 2003 DATE

#### Recompletion Procedure for

# Calpine Natural Gas Company Roosevelt #2

Location: NWSE Sec 22 T30N R14W Date: January 4, 2003

٧,

San Juan County, NM

Field: Harper Hill and Basin Fruitland Coal Elev: GL 5590' Complete in PC and 2 Fruitland Coals KB 5595'

Surface: BLM PBTD 4-1/2" @ 1279'

Minerals: BLM NM-20314

Set and fill 4 frac tanks with city water and heat to 80 degrees.
 Check anchors. MOL and RU completion rig. Hold safety meeting.

- 2. NU 2-3/8" relief line. RU wireline. Check PBTD.
- 3. Perforate 2 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1143' to 1146'. Total of 6 holes. Perforate 2 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1124' to 1135'. Total of 22 holes. Depths refer to the open-hole logs.
- 4. Rig up frac equipment and pressure test surface lines. Fracture with 75,000# of 20/40 Brady sand in a 25#/1000 gal cross-linked gel fluid.
- 5. RU wireline. RIH with perforating gun and flow through composite bridge plug run in tandem.
- 6. Set flow through composite bridge plug at 1070'. Perforate 4 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1025' to 1036'. Total of 44 holes. Depths refer to the open-hole logs.
- Fracture with 35,000# of 20/40 Brady sand in a 25#/1000 gal crosslinked gel fluid.
- 8. Close BOPs. RD frac company and install flowline with 1/4" ceramic choke. Flow well back to pit overnight.
- 9. When well dies, TIH with bit on 2-3/8" EUE tubing and clean out and drill out bridge plug at 1225 with foam unit. Clean out to PBTD. POOH with tubing and lay down bit.
- 10. TIH with 1 tail joint, 1-4' perforated sub, Seating Nipple and 48 joints of 2 3/8" tubing. Land tubing. RIH with rods and pump. Put well on production. RD and release rig.

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

<sup>4</sup> Property Code

OGRID No.

District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

API Number

30-045-31222

# State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

# OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

<sup>5</sup> Property Name

ROOSEVELT

<sup>8</sup> Operator Name

Pool Code

71629

Form C-102

Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

Weil Number

#2

<sup>9</sup> Elevation

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

BASIN FRUITLAND COAL

214274		CALPINE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.P.							5	5590' GL	
						10 Surface	Location				
UL or lot no.	Section	Township		- 1	Lot I	dn Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	Соилту	
L	22	30	ON 14	<u>v</u>		1890	SOUTH	825'	WEST	San Juan	
			11	3otte	om F	Hole Location	If Different From	m Surface			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Ran	ge	Lot I	dn Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County	
		L,			- 1.		<u> </u>	<u> Li.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	<u> </u>		
Dedicated Acre	<sup>13</sup> Joint o	r Infill	14 Consolidati	on Coc	de   13	Order No.					
320											
NO ALLOWA	ABLE WI	LL BE A					APPROVED BY	THE DIVISION  17 OP: I hereby c is true and bellef.  Lugo Car Printed Nam Productio  Title 1/3/03 Date  18 SUR I hereby c plat was p made by n same is true	ertify that the information of complete to the best of	TIFICATION on contained herein my knowledge and my knowledge and TIFICATION tion shown on this of actual surveys sion, and that the est of my belief.	
i								Certificate N	lumber		

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

# State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

## OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Form C-102

Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Conies

District IV	,,		Santa Fe, NM 87505					ree	ree Lease - 3 Copies	
1220 S. St. Franci	Fe, NM 87505	5 mile 1 4, 1 11, 1 5 1 5 0 5						NDED REPORT		
		WF	OLLE	CATION	I AND ACR	EAGE DEDIC	ATION PLAT			
1	API Numbe			<sup>1</sup> Pool Code		<u> </u>	<sup>3</sup> Pool Nam			
30	-045-312	22		78160			HARPER HIL		ŧ	
<sup>4</sup> Property	Code		<del></del>		<sup>5</sup> Property I			Vell Number		
	İ				ROOSEV	ELT			#2	
<sup>7</sup> OGRID	No.				Operator I	Vame .		•	<sup>9</sup> Elevation	
21427	14		C	ALPINE N	NATURAL G	AS COMPANY,	L.P.	5	5590' GL	
					10 Surface	Location				
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County	
L	22	30N	14W		1890'	SOUTH	825'	WEST	San Juan	
			<sup>11</sup> Bo	ttom Hol	e Location I	Different Fron	n Surface			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County	
12 Dedicated Acre	is 13 Joint o	r Infill 14 Cor	asolidation C	ode 15 Ord	er No.					
NO ALLOW	ABLE WI	LL BE ASSI				NTIL ALL INTER APPROVED BY 1		EEN CONSOLID	ATED OR A NON	
16							<sup>17</sup> OPE	RATOR CER		
				ļ			is true and o	complete to the best o	f my knowledge and	
							belig.	- Cart		
							Hugo Carta Printed Name	) ya	0	
							Production	Manager		
							Title 1/3/03			

Date

Date of Survey

Certificate Number

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor.



PBTD G Prod. Casing Cement Cement Surface Casing 0-1301 227 cuft 59 cuft 130' 1,301' 1,279' 59 cu ft 32 jts 4-1/2" 10.5# in 6 1/4" hole Class B with 2% merasilicate Class B Class B w/ 2% CaCl. Circulate to surface 7", 20#, in 8 3/4" hole 1143-1146 1124-1135 1025-1036 SPF SPF SPF .38" Size Size Size .38" .38" Lease No.
G.L. Elevation API No. State County Field Surface Location Btm Hole Loc. Shots Shots Shots 22 44

i

Roosevelt #2 Sec 22, Township 30N, Range 14W

30-045-31222 New Mexico San Juan

Same as Surface

1890' FSL & 825' FWL Sec 22 T30N R14W

5590' NM 20314

•	•	•			1
Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District	State of N	lew Me	kico		Form C-103
Office District I	Energy, Minerals a	nd Natur	ral Resources	WELL ADINO	Revised March 25, 1999
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II	OH 60110===	. mr.c.:	, Dividion:	WELL API NO. / 30-045-31222	2
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210	OIL CONSERVA		- 1	5. Indicate Type	
District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	1220 South			STATE [	FEE 🗆
District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505	Santa Fe,	DENPOO	2020 9 %	6. State Oil & G	as Lease No.
	FG AND PERCENTS AND	5		NM 20314	YI-it A No
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSA	ES AND REPORTS ON	™ELUÇA EN OR PLÜ	GRAMOTO A COL	/. Lease Name or	Unit Agreement Name:
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICA	TION FOR PERMIT" (FORM	G-101) FO	R SUCH	ROOSEVELT	
PROPOSALS.)  1. Type of Well:		7	A ON SI		,
Oil Well Gas Well	Other \		112 3		
2. Name of Operator Calpine	Natural Gas Comp	any, L.I	P	8. <b>Well No.</b> #2	
3. Address of Operator 1200 1	-			9. Pool name or	Wildcat
4. Well Location					
Unit Letter L : 1	890 feet from the	South	line and 825	feet from	n the West line
Section 22	Township 30	N Ra	nge 14W	NMPM	County San Juan
	10. Elevation (Show w				
	5590 GR		COV		
	opropriate Box to Ind	icate Na		Report or Other I SEQUENT REF	
NOTICE OF INT			REMEDIAL WOR		ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	CHANGE PLANS		COMMENCE DRI	LLING OPNS.	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING	MULTIPLE COMPLETION		CASING TEST AN CEMENT JOB	ND	
OTHER: Allocation Formula		V	OTHER:		
<ol> <li>Describe proposed or comple of starting any proposed work). or recompilation.</li> </ol>					
Calpine is proposing that the Hill-FS/PC formations be a				and Coal Gas and	the Harper
The average daily producti MCFPD. The average daily subtraction of the two indic MCFPD.	production from the P	ictured C	Cliffs - Fruitland co	mmingled wells w	as 83 MCFPD. By
Based on these attached on the Harper Hill FS/PC are					uction be allocated
0HC 602	-8AZ				
I hereby certify that the information	above is true and comple	ete to the	best of my knowled	lge and belief.	
SIGNATURE	utare	_TITLE_	Production Mana	ager	DATE_1/3/03
Type or print name Hugo Car	tava 🦯 .	_	_	Teler	ohone No. (720) 946-1302
(This space for State use)	////		EPUTY A & E = -	4.	'IAA
APPPROVED BY	- Dunn	THE	~~ 6 6V)	indiacies, 31st. d	JAN - 8 20
Conditions of approval, if any:	11/10				(

#### Recompletion Procedure for

#### Calpine Natural Gas Company Roosevelt #2

Location: NWSE Sec 22 T30N R14W Date: January 4, 2003

San Juan County, NM

Field: Harper Hill and Basin Fruitland Coal Elev: GL 5590' Complete in PC and 2 Fruitland Coals KB 5595'

Surface: BLM Minerals: BLM NM-20314 PBTD 4-1/2" @ 1279'

1. Set and fill 4 frac tanks with city water and heat to 80 degrees. Check anchors. MOL and RU completion rig. Hold safety meeting.

- 2. NU 2-3/8" relief line. RU wireline. Check PBTD.
- 3. Perforate 2 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1143' to 1146'. Total of 6 holes. Perforate 2 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1124' to 1135'. Total of 22 holes. Depths refer to the open-hole logs.
- 4. Rig up frac equipment and pressure test surface lines. Fracture with 75,000# of 20/40 Brady sand in a 25#/1000 gal cross-linked gel fluid.
- 5. RU wireline. RIH with perforating gun and flow through composite bridge plug run in tandem.
- 6. Set flow through composite bridge plug at 1070'. Perforate 4 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1025' to 1036'. Total of 44 holes. Depths refer to the open-hole logs.
- 7. Fracture with 35,000# of 20/40 Brady sand in a 25#/1000 gal crosslinked gel fluid.
- 8. Close BOPs. RD frac company and install flowline with 1/4" ceramic choke. Flow well back to pit overnight.
- 9. When well dies, TIH with bit on 2-3/8" EUE tubing and clean out and drill out bridge plug at 1225 with foam unit. Clean out to PBTD. POOH with tubing and lay down bit.
- 10. TIH with 1 tail joint, 1-4' perforated sub, Seating Nipple and 48 joints of 2 3/8" tubing. Land tubing. RIH with rods and pump. Put well on production. RD and release rig.